

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**C.M.P. No. 283 of 2019**

-----  
Shukhdeo Prasad Sao & Ors. .... Petitioners  
*Versus*  
Savitri Devi & Anr. .... Opp. Parties  
-----

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY**

-----  
For the Petitioner : Mr. Mahesh Tewari, Advocate  
: Mr. Shubham Kumar, Advocate  
For the Opp. Parties : Mr. Vikesh Kumar, Advocate  
: Mr. Pankaj Verma, Advocate  
-----

**Order No.09 Dated- 31.01.2025**  
**I.A. No.2061 of 2021**

Heard the parties.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that this interlocutory application has been filed with a prayer to ignore the defect as pointed out by the stamp reporter at serial no. 5 which is to the effect that the appellant nos.1 and 2 of the connected case has not been made party to this civil miscellaneous petition. It is next submitted that this civil miscellaneous petition has been filed for readmission of Second Appeal No. 87 of 1991 (R) to its original file. It is next submitted that the appellant no. 1 (a) and the appellant no.2 of Second Appeal No. 87 of 1991 (R) have already died on 21.04.1996 and 08.11.2006 respectively during the pendency of the said appeal.

The petitioners are directed to file a supplementary affidavit mentioning therein as to whether there are any legal representatives of the appellant nos.1 (a) and 2 and if there are any, the petitioners are to file the particulars of them.

List this civil miscellaneous petition after filing of the said supplementary affidavit.

If the said supplementary affidavit is not filed within a week, this civil miscellaneous petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Bench.

**(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)**